1) A three-fourths (3/4) affirmative vote is required to modify and/or remove an internal 
funding within the By-Law Internal Funding Framework. 

2) The following distribution is reflective of the needs of the student body requesting funding 
over the past five years and is proportional to these needs.  

F) Thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000) of the total A.S. unallocated funds shall be allocated the 

Senate Finance and Business Committee to allocate to cultural weeks/months and graduations 
(such as Black History Month and Lavendar Graduation).  

G) Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) of the total A.S. unallocated fund shall be allocated to the 
Senate Finance and Business Committee to allocate to Student Initiated Outreach programs.  

H) Twenty-one thousand dollars ($21,000) of the total A.S. unallocated funds shall be allocated to the 
Senate Finance and Business Commiteee to allocate to Academic Undergraduate Professional 
Conference Travel Grants.  

I) USSA has its own lock-in fee that shall be, among other purposes, given out to fund the travel of

[...]

However, these students 
should be referred to the SMERF fund first at 
https://www.sa.ucsb.edu/smerf/. If their SMERF application for medical 
reimbursement is denied, then they can apply for this exception to the 
grant.  

ii. A maximum of fifteen (15) grants of up to two thousand, five hundred 

dollars ($2,500.00) each for dire situations, as determined and approved 
by the EOP Director, can be allocated for situations that are beyond the 
scope of these guidelines.  However, these students should be referred to 
the Financial Crisis Team at 
http://food.ucsb.edu/about/committees/financial-crisis-response-team.

[...]

3) Program Board Capital Reserves monies shall never Fall below a base of fifty thousand 

dollars ($50,000) without a two-thirds (2/3) vote of Program Board, and the Senate.   

4) Approval of the expenditures of the Program Board Reserve funds shall be accomplished 

as follows: 

a) Expenditures of up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) require a two-thirds (2/3) 
vote of Program Board. 

b) Expenditures of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or more requires a two-thirds 

(2/3) vote of Program Board and the Senate. 

5) Upper Reserve Limit: 

a) The Program Board Capital Reserves Account shall not exceed the amount of two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).  All monies over two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) on June 30th (end of fiscal year) shall be spent in the 
following fiscal year or shall be transferred to the Program Board Operating 
Account. 

G) KCSB Capital Reserves Policy: 

1) The KCSB Capital Reserves are funded by those monies which are remaining in the KCSB

[...]

3) KCSB Capital Reserves monies shall never Fall below a base of fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000) without a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the KCSB Executive Committee and the 
Senate.  

4) Approval of the expenditures of the KCSB Capital Reserves Funds shall be accomplished as 
follows:  

a) Expenditures of up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) require a two-thirds vote 

of the KCSB Executive Committee.  

b) Expenditures of over fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) require a two-thirds (2/3) 

vote of KCSB Executive Committee and the Senate.  

5) Upper Reserve Limit: 

a) The KCSB Capital Reserves Account shall not exceed the amount of two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).  All monies over two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000) on June 30th (end of fiscal year) shall be spent in the following 
fiscal year or shall be transferred to the Communications Personnel Account.  

SECTION 10. ASSOCIATED STUDENTS’ INNOVATION FUND 

A) It shall be the responsibility of the AS Director of Alumni Affairs and the AS Chief Financial Officer